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Chairman’s Review

Yusuf H. Shirazi

It gives me great pleasure to present the un-audited accounts of your Company for the first quarter 
ended March 31, 2017.

The Economy

The GDP growth rate of the country is expected to surpass 5% in the current fiscal year against 
4.7% of FY16. The increase is on the back of strong infrastructure spending, improving power and 
gas availability and expected growth momentum in the services sector. During the first nine months 
of FY17, the real economic activity continued to gather pace in the wake of better agriculture output, 
increase in key large scale manufacturing sector and a healthy uptake in banking credit to private 
sector. This expansion is helped by better cash flows in the Agri sector and the China-Pakistan 
Economic Corridor (CPEC) related investments. Inflation expectations in the current fiscal year 
continued to remain well anchored and as such the State Bank of Pakistan has left the key interest 
rate unchanged at 5.75% in the latest bi-monthly monetary policy announced in March, 2017. The 
central bank has maintained the discount rate at 5.75% since May, 2016, which is at its lowest level 
in four decades. Although inflationary pressures are expected to remain subdued in the next few 
months, higher exports earnings and Foreign Direct Investments are essential for sustainability of 
external account beyond current fiscal year.

On the external front, the current account deficit widened by 120% YoY to USD 5,473 million during 
the first eight months of FY17, compared to a deficit of USD 2,482 million during the same period 
last year. Going forward, pressure on external account front is likely to build up as significant external 
debt servicing is scheduled in last quarter of FY17. Nevertheless, the government is expected to 
remain focused on development spending which will provide much needed boost to the growth in 
medium term. On the other hand foreign exchange reserves remained stable at USD 21.5 billion at 
the end of 3rd quarter FY17. Overall tax collection for 9 months FY17 clocked in at Rs. 2,258 billion 
reflecting an increase of 7.90% YoY. This leaves FBR with an uphill task of collecting Rs. 1,363 billion 
in the last quarter in order to meet FY17 tax collection target of Rs. 3,621 billion. Instead of isolated 
measures, a comprehensive policy framework is needed with a focus on tax cuts and broadening 
of tax base in order to improve overall tax collections.         

The KSE-100 index performance remained subdued during January-March 2017 as it had already 
shown a growth of 26% in July – December 2016. Country’s exports during July 2016 to February 
2017 declined by 2% from USD 14.40 billion to USD 14.05 billion, while imports increased by 11% 
to USD 29.45 billion from USD 26.47 billion in the same period last year. Overseas Pakistani workers 
remitted USD 14.06 billion in the first nine months of FY17, down 2% compared to USD 14.39 
billion received during the same period last year. Continuous reform efforts are required over the 
medium to long term to boost productivity and potential growth including the formulation of a 
well-coordinated industrial policy to support faster growth and revive exports.

The Company

The Company's gross premium under review stood at  Rs. 548.25 million 
against Rs. 725.22 million for the same period last year. The decrease in 
gross premium is due to underwriting a one off mega project during last 
year. However, the net premium increased by 23% to Rs. 298.52 million 
against Rs. 241.88 million of same period last year. The underwriting 
profit grew by 15% to Rs. 137.96 million compared to Rs. 120.43 million 
in the same period last year. These results reflect the prudent risk 
management approach of the Company.  Investment at cost stood at 
Rs. 2.61 billion (market value Rs. 6.33 billion as at March 31, 2017) and 

investment income during the period under review increased by 62% to 
Rs. 104.85 million compared to Rs. 64.68 million in the same period last 
year. The Company earned profit before tax of Rs. 231.65 million against 
Rs. 174.00 million in the same period last year, up 33%. After providing 
for tax, the profit after tax stood at Rs. 159.85 million compared to Rs. 
131.13 million in the same period last year, up 22%.
 
Future Outlook

Pakistan economic outlook is quite positive. Aside from falling exports and stagnant remittances, 
the economy is supported by range-bound oil prices, the CPEC and improvement in security. At 
present, international economic environment is getting tense with some major countries adopting 
protectionist and inward looking policies. Pakistan's economy, being mainly domestic demand 
driven with limited international trade and financial linkages, is better placed to withstand any shocks 
created by international trade restrictions and sharp currency and interest rate movements. Coupled 
with rising GDP growth rate, the above should provide impetus to the international investors looking 
for diversification opportunities. The government has significantly strengthened macroeconomic 
fundamentals and advanced a comprehensive program of structural reform under a 3-year program 
with the IMF. Key challenges however, remain related to revival of agriculture, increasing exports 
and strengthening public enterprises and streamlining documentation of economy. Government 
should continue to focus towards increased power generation to ensure that manufacturing sector 
is continuously supplied with power and gas for reduction in manufacturing cost. This will make 
products competitive, boost exports and will increase availability of locally manufactured products 
in the market:

Acknowledgement

I would like to thank the Board of Directors, Mr. Arshad P. Rana, Chief Executive Officer and his team 
for their efforts, dedication and sincerity of purpose. I would also express my gratitude to all the 
reinsurers, our valued clients, banks and SECP for their support and guidance to the Company.

Underwriting Profit
Rs. in million

1st Qtr 2016 1st Qtr 2017

120
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Profit After Tax
Rs. in million

1st Qtr 2016 1st Qtr 2017

131
16022%
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The directors have pleasure in submitting the quarterly report of the Company together with 
the un-audited financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2017. 

   March 31, March 31, 
   2017 2016
  (Rupees in thousand)
The overall business figures are:

Net premium       298,522    241,878 
Net claims       (89,975)   (48,155)
Investment and other income       108,213    69,628 
Net commission       30,336    15,381 
Expenses of management       (100,921)   (88,676)
        
Financial results are as follows:
        
Profit before tax       231,648    174,000 
Less: Provision for taxation        (71,800)   (42,867)

Profit after tax       159,848    131,133 
        
Un-appropriated profit brought forward       618,860    599,221 
* Appropriation:        
Final dividend Rs. 6.50 (2015: Rs. 6.0) per share       (456,049)   (420,968)
Transfer to general reserve       (162,000)   (181,000)
        
Un-appropriated profit carried forward       160,659    128,386  
        
* The Board of Directors has recommended  and members in the Annual General Meeting of the 
Company held on April 26, 2017 approved the cash dividend of Rs. 6.5 per share i.e. 65% for 
the year ended December 31, 2016. The financial statements do not reflect these appropriations 
in compliance with the Fourth Schedule of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. 

Contribution of Rs. 24.67 million (2016: Rs. 9.04 million) was written in Participants' Fund account 
during the perioed ended March 31, 2017 

Chairman's Review
        
The accompanying Chairman's Review deals with the performance of the Company during the 
period and future outlook. The directors of the Company endorse the contents of the review.
        
We express our deep appreciation and thanks to our valued clients, bankers, reinsurers and SECP 
for the cooperation extended to us.
        
We also commend the dedicated services rendered by the Company's officers, staff and field force. 
       
 For the Board of Directors 
  
  
  
  
  
 Arshad P. Rana 
Lahore: April 26, 2017 Chief Executive

Directors’ Review

2017 312016 31



Director, Chief Executive and their spouse    
   and minor children    95,512  0.14%
    
Associated Companies, undertakings     
   and related parties    54,781,436  78.08%
    
NIT and ICP    530  0.00%
    
Banks, Development Finance Institutions    
Non-Banking Financial Institutions    1,110,001  1.58%
    
Insurance Companies    2,145,415  3.06%
    
Modaraba and Mutual Funds    -    0.00%
    
Shareholders holding 10% and above    52,852,099  75.33%
    
    
General Public:    
    
a. Local    10,531,559  15.01%
    
b. Foriegn    -    0.00%
    
Others:    
    
Joint Stock Companies    73,142  0.10%

Others    1,423,786  2.03%

Corporate Governance Pattern of Shareholding

Number of shareholders
Shareholders

Shareholding Shares held
From To
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 248 1 100 6,201
 193 101 500 56,548
 117 501 1000 94,244
 255 1001 5000 689,988
 105 5001 10000 765,538
 59 10001 15000 743,576
 29 15001 20000 513,005
 9 20001 25000 196,844
 22 25001 30000 611,116
 15 30001 35000 476,265
 7 35001 40000 269,899
 8 40001 45000 339,467
 6 45001 50000 288,437
 2 50001 55000 102,170
 7 55001 60000 395,723
 3 60001 65000 185,179
 2 65001 70000 134,550
 3 70001 75000 211,121
 6 75001 80000 470,826
 3 80001 85000 248,195
 1 90001 95000 92,666
 4 95001 100000 396,564
 1 100001 105000 102,500
 1 105001 110000 110,000
 2 115001 120000 232,879
 2 120001 125000 249,375
 1 125001 130000 130,000
 1 130001 135000 130,541
 2 140001 145000 280,512
 1 145001 150000 149,672
 2 155001 160000 315,778
 1 165001 170000 170,000
 1 175001 180000 176,803
 1 190001 195000 190,001
 1 200001 205000 203,926
 1 235001 240000 237,000
 1 260001 265000 261,990
 1 280001 285000 280,579
 1 295001 300000 300,000
 1 355001 360000 360,000
 1 390001 395000 394,000
 1 475001 480000 479,000
 1 1355001 1360000 1,358,353
 1 1925001 1930000 1,929,336
 1 1975001 1980000 1,978,915
 1 52850001 52855000 52,852,099
    
 1,132   70,161,381

Pattern of Shareholding
As at March 31, 2017

Shareholders’ Information
As at March 31, 2017

PercentageShares heldCategories of shareholders



Balance Sheet
March 31, 2017 

Condensed Interim
As at

 Note  March 31, December 31, 
  2017 2016
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
  (Rupees in thousand)
Cash and bank deposits             

Cash and other equivalents    408    199 
Current and other accounts    170,583    250,237
 
     170,991    250,436 
      
Loans to employees - secured considered good        85    97 
      
Investments         8 2,612,028    2,608,556 
           
Deferred taxation          18,604    32,477 
      
Current Assets - Other      
 
Premiums due but unpaid    276,445    208,898 
Amounts due from other insurers / reinsurers    152,223    112,884 
Salvage recoveries accrued    2,360    3,235 
Accrued investment income    9,256    5,720 
Reinsurance recoveries against outstanding claims    315,503    300,469 
Deferred commission expense    65,079    74,971 
Prepayments    513,252    525,404 
Sundry receivables    14,995    26,483 
 
     1,349,113    1,258,064 
      
Fixed Assets
      
 Tangible 
     
 Freehold land    1,168    1,168 
 Buildings on freehold land    9,998    10,125 
 Furniture and fixtures    2,276    2,334 
 Office equipments    8,266    8,427 
 Computers - owned    8,180    8,643 
 Motor vehicle - owned    30,914    28,513 
 
     60,802    59,210 
      
      
 

     
TOTAL ASSETS FROM GENERAL TAKAFUL OPERTIONS - OPF 67,352    68,763 
      
      
TOTAL ASSETS          4,278,975    4,277,603 

 Note  March  31, December 31, 
  2017 2016
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
  (Rupees in thousand)
Share capital and reserves

Authorized share capital        
   80,000,000 (2016: 80,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs.10 each  800,000      800,000 
         
Issued, subscribed and paid up capital        
   70,161,381 (2016: 70,161,381) ordinary shares of Rs.10 each  701,614      701,614 
 
Reserves     726,064      726,064 
Retained earnings     778,708      618,860 
 
     2,206,386      2,046,538 
         
Underwriting Provisions         
         
Provision for outstanding claims (including IBNR)     422,177      414,528  
Provision for unearned premium     927,179      963,485 
Commission income unearned     117,015      93,645 
         
Total underwriting provisions     1,466,371      1,471,658 
         
Creditors and Accruals         
 
Premiums received in advance     11,096      53,009 
Amounts due to other insurers / reinsurers     237,742      279,308 
Accrued expenses     108,942      133,679 
Taxation - provision less payments     23,592      61,269 
Other creditors and accruals     116,960      127,284 
    
     498,332      654,549 
         
Other Liabilities         
 
Deposits against performance bonds     24,117      19,421 
Unclaimed dividend     64,243      64,367 
    
     88,360      83,788 
         
TOTAL LIABILITIES    2,053,063      2,209,995 
         
TOTAL LIABILITIES FROM GENERAL TAKAFUL OPERTIONS - OPF 19,526    21,070 
         
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS   7       

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     4,278,975      4,277,603 
         
         
The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Condensed Interim Financial Information Balance Sheet Condensed Interim Financial Information Balance Sheet
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 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman



Quarterly Report March 2017 15

Condensed Interim Profit and Loss Account (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

Condensed Interim Financial Information Profit and Loss Account

Revenue account 

Net premium revenue  40,489    96,407    87,362    74,264    298,522    241,878 

Net claims   (5,354)   (4,615)   (38,254)   (41,752)   (89,975)   (48,155)

Expenses   (17,565)   (27,726)   (30,425)   (25,205)   (100,921)   (88,676)

Net commission   23,350    14,171    (7,379)   194    30,336    15,381 

Underwriting result  40,920    78,237    11,304    7,501    137,962    120,428 

Investment income          104,850    64,685 

Rental income          1,066    2,028 

Other income          2,297    2,915 

Financial charges          (25)   (331)

General and administration expenses          (14,634)   (15,540)

          93,554    53,757 

          231,516    174,185 

Profit / (loss) before tax from window takaful operations         132    (185)

Profit before taxation          231,648    174,000 

Provision for taxation 10         (71,800)   (42,867)

Profit after taxation          159,848    131,133 

Profit and loss appropriation account

Balance at commencement of the period          618,860    599,221 

Profit after tax for the period          159,848    131,133 

 

Balance unappropriated profit at the end of the period       778,708    730,354 

Basic and diluted earnings per share - Rupees         2.28    1.87 

               

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

( R u p e e s  i n  t h o u s a n d )

         
   Fire and Marine,     
   property aviation and       
  Note damage transport Motor   Misc. 2017 2016

Quarter ended March 31

Atlas Insurance Limited14

Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

  Quarter Ended
   March 31, March 31, 
   2017 2016
  (Rupees in thousand)

Profit for the period ended March 31  159,848   131,133 

      

  

Other comprehensive income for the period  -         -       

      

  

Total comprehensive income for the period  159,848   131,133 

      

  

      

  

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information. 

Condensed Interim Financial Information Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes In Equity (Unaudited)
Financial period ended March 31, 2017

Balance as on January 01, 2016  701,614    2,251    2,164    -      537,649    3,000    599,221    1,845,899 

               

Profit after tax for the year  -      -      -      -      -      -      618,174    618,174 

Other comprehensive income  -      -      -      -      -      -      3,433    3,433 

Total comprehensive income  -      -      -      -      -      -      621,607    621,607 

               

Final dividend for the year  ended                

 December 31, 2015 @ 60% (Rs. 6 per share)  -      -      -      -      -      -      (420,968)   (420,968)

               

Transfer to general reserve  -      -      -      -      181,000    -      (181,000)   -   

               

Balance as at December 31, 2016  701,614    2,251    2,164    -      718,649    3,000    618,860    2,046,538 

               

Total comprehensive income for the period  -      -      -      -      -      -      159,848    159,848 

               

Balance as at March 31, 2017  701,614    2,251    2,164    -      718,649    3,000    778,708    2,206,386 

        

               
The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

 Reserves 
 Issued,   Reserve  
 subscribed  Reserve for for issue  Investment
 and paid-up Capital exceptional of bonus General fluctuation Retained
 capital reserve losses shares reserve reserve earnings Total

( R u p e e s  i n  t h o u s a n d )

Condensed Interim Financial Information Statement of Changes in Equity

Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

Condensed Interim Financial Information Cash Flow Statement

    March 31, March 31, 
  2017 2016
                   (Rupees in thousand)
Operating cash flows        

Underwriting activities        

Premiums received       325,078    449,557 
Reinsurance premiums paid       (226,126)   (323,368)
Claims paid       (125,422)   (191,149)
Reinsurance and other recoveries received       26,054    26,829 
Commissions paid       (32,698)   (56,705)
Commissions received       93,802    70,258 
Other underwriting payments       (907)   (372)
Other underwriting receipts       4,364    4,254 
        
Net cash generated from / (used in) underwriting activities  64,145    (20,696)
        
Other operating activities        

Income tax paid       (95,604)   (41,676)
General management expenses paid       (149,114)   (69,187)
Loans repayments received       12    15 
Other deposits       4,696    (320)
        
Net cash used in other operating activities       (240,010)   (111,168)
        
Total cash used in all operating activities       (175,865)   (131,864)
        
Investment activities        
        
Profit / return received       2,298    7,163 
Dividends received       21,299    15,302 
Rentals income received       535    7,764 
Payments for purchase of investments       (396,913)   (415,894)
Proceeds from disposal of investments       473,596    320,422 
Payments against purchase of assets       (5,212)   (2,972)
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets       966    187 
        
Total cash generated from / (used in) investing activities   96,569    (68,028)
        
Financing activities        
        
Dividend paid       (124)   (149)
Financial charges paid       (25)   (331)
        
Total cash used in financing activities       (149)   (480)
        
Net cash used in all activities       (79,445)   (200,372)
        
Cash at the beginning of the period       250,436    428,284 
        
Cash at the end of the period       170,991    227,912  

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman
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Direct and facultative                
      
 Fire and property damage     108,842   337,936   296,503   150,275    100,479   238,383   229,076   109,786    40,489    41,492 
              
  Marine, aviation and transport    172,294   47,580   65,807   154,067    64,368   17,709   24,417   57,660    96,407    74,179 
              
 Motor    110,152   247,700   230,308   127,544    13,773   71,364   44,955   40,182    87,362    81,288 
              
  Miscellaneous    156,966   330,269   334,561   152,674    78,835   186,688   187,113   78,410    74,264    44,919 
              
 Total       548,254   963,485   927,179   584,560    257,455   514,144   485,561   286,038    298,522    241,878 
              
Treaty              
              
  Fire and property damage     -        -        -         -          -        -        -         -         -         -       
              
  Marine, aviation and transport    -        -        -         -          -        -        -         -         -         -       
              
  Miscellaneous    -        -        -         -          -        -        -         -         -         -       
              
  Total     -        -        -         -          -        -        -         -         -         -       
              
  Grand Total    548,254   963,485   927,179   584,560    257,455   514,144   485,561   286,038    298,522    241,878 
              
              
Note:

Premiums written include administration surcharge amounting to Rs. 4,364 (2016: Rs. 4,254) thousand.

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Condensed Interim Statement of Premiums (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

         

Business underwritten inside Pakistan          
     Prepaid reinsurance   
 Premiums Unearned premium reserve Premiums Reinsurance premium ceded  Reinsurance Net premium revenue
 Class written Opening Closing earned ceded Opening Closing expense 2017 2016

M a r c h  3 1

( R u p e e s  i n           t h o u s a n d )

Q u a r t e r  e n d e d

Condensed Interim Financial Information Statement of Premiums Condensed Interim Financial Information Statement of Premiums

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman
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Direct and facultative                
      
  Fire and property damage     21,803   87,662   103,917   38,058    16,065   76,824   93,463   32,704    5,354    4,665 
               
  Marine, aviation and transport    8,837   46,814   40,736   2,759    3,134   34,322   29,332   (1,856)   4,615    7,810 
               
  Motor    47,734   77,647   67,925   38,012    4,841   16,007   10,924   (242)   38,254    16,835 
               
  Miscellaneous    47,923   198,625   205,819   55,117    4,897   173,316   181,784   13,365    41,752    18,845 
               
  Total     126,297   410,748   418,397   133,946    28,937   300,469   315,503   43,971        89,975    48,155  
               
Treaty               
               
  Fire and property damage     -     1,755   1,755   -      -     -     -     -      -      -   
              
  Marine, aviation and transport    -     1,939   1,939   -      -     -     -     -      -      -   
              
  Miscellaneous    -     86   86   -      -     -     -     -      -      -   
              
  Total     -     3,780   3,780   -      -     -     -     -      -      -   
              
  Grand Total    126,297   414,528   422,177   133,946    28,937   300,469   315,503   43,971    89,975    48,155 
               
               
               
The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Condensed Interim Statement of Claims (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

         

Business underwritten inside Pakistan      Reinsurance and other Reinsurance
    Reinsurance and recoveries in respect of and other  
 Claims Outstanding claims Claims other recoveries outstanding claims recoveries Net claims expense
 Class paid Opening Closing expense received Opening Closing revenue 2017 2016

M a r c h  3 1

( R u p e e s  i n           t h o u s a n d )

Q u a r t e r  e n d e d

Condensed Interim Financial Information Statement of Claims Condensed Interim Financial Information Statement of Claims

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman
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Condensed Interim Statement of Expenses (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

Direct and facultative                    
  
 Fire and property damage    9,660    21,801    19,743    11,718    17,565    29,283    35,068    (5,785)   5,815 
                     
 Marine, aviation and transport   4,703    1,332    1,404    4,631    27,726    32,357    18,802    13,555    2,706 
                     
 Motor   6,838    22,605    17,198    12,245    30,425    42,670    4,866    37,804    29,767 
                     
 Miscellaneous   8,981    29,233    26,734    11,480    25,205    36,685    11,674    25,011    35,007 
                     
 Total    30,182    74,971    65,079    40,074    100,921    140,995    70,410    70,585    73,295 
                     
Treaty                     
                     
 Fire and property damage    -        -        -         -         -        -         -        -       -     
                
 Marine, aviation and transport   -        -        -         -         -        -         -        -       -     
                
 Miscellaneous   -        -        -         -         -        -         -        -       -     
                
 Total    -        -        -         -         -        -         -          -       -      

 Grand Total  30,182    74,971    65,079    40,074    100,921    140,995    70,410        70,585    73,295 
                     
                     
                     
The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.       

         

Business underwritten inside Pakistan
  Commission   Net Other  Commission
  paid or Deffered commission commission management Underwriting from Net underwriting expense
 Class payable Opening Closing expense expense expense reinsurers 2017 2016

M a r c h  3 1

( R u p e e s  i n           t h o u s a n d )

Q u a r t e r  e n d e d

Condensed Interim Financial Information Statement of Expenses Condensed Interim Financial Information Statement of Expenses

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman



Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

1. Legal status and nature of business

 Atlas Insurance Limited (the Company) was incorporated as a public limited Company on 
September 6, 1934 and is listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange. The Company is engaged 
in providing general and takaful insurance services. The registered office of the Company 
is situated at 3-Bank Square, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore.

 The Company has been granted license to work as Window Takaful Operator (WTO) dated 
March 02, 2016 by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) under 
Takaful Rules, 2012 to carry on Window Takaful Operations in Pakistan.

 
2. Statement of compliance

 This condensed interim financial information for the quarter ended March 31, 2017 has 
been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the International Accounting Standard 
34 -' Interim Financial Reporting', provisions of and directives issued under the Companies 
Ordinance, 1984, the Insurance Ordinance, 2000, SEC (Insurance) Rules, 2002 and 
directives issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP). Wherever 
the requirements differ, the provisions of or directives issued under the Companies Ordinance, 
1984, the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 and the SEC (Insurance) Rules, 2002 or the 
requirements of the said directives take precedence. This condensed interim financial 
information does not include all the information required for annual financial statements 
and therefore should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the 
year ended December 31, 2016.

 The disclosures made in this interim financial information have, however, been limited based 
on the format prescribed by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) in 
its Circular No. 7 of 2003 and International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting. 
They do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, 
and this condensed interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the 
Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

 As per the requirements of Takaful Rules 2012, read with SECP Circular 25 of 2015 dated 
July 09, 2015 the assets, liabilities and profit loss of the Operator Fund (OPF) of the General 
Takaful operations of the Company have been presented as a single line item in the balance 
sheet and profit and loss account of the Company respectively.

 Further, a separate set of condensed interim financial information of the window takaful 
operations has been annexed to this condensed interim financial information as per the 
requirements of Takaful Rules, 2012.

2.1 Standards, amendments and interpretations to approved accounting standards that are 
effective in the current period.

   
 There are certain new and amended standards and interpretations that are mandatory for 

the Company's accounting period beginning on or after January 1, 2017 but are considered 
not to be relevant or do not have any significant impact on the Company's operations and 
are therefore not detailed in this condensed interim financial information.

3. Significant accounting policies

 The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of 
this condensed interim financial information are the same as those applied in the preparation 
of preceding annual published financial statements of the Company for the year ended 
December 31, 2016.
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Condensed Interim Financial Information Statement of Investment Income

Condensed Interim Statement of Investment Income (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

  Quarter Ended
   March 31, March 31, 
   2017 2016
  (Rupees in thousand)

Income from non-trading investments 

Held to maturity 

 Return on government securities       1,073    2,553 
         
Available for sale        
         
 Dividend income       
 -  from others        23,763    29,966 
         
         
Gain on sale of available for sale investments        81,783    33,110 
         
Less: provision for impairment in value        
            of available for sale investments       1,614    804 
         
Less: investment related expenses       155    140 
         
         
Net investment income    104,850    64,685 
        
        
        
The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.  
   

Condensed Interim Financial Information Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman



4. Basis of preparation

 This condensed interim financial information has been prepared under historical cost convention.
   
5. Significant accounting judgments and estimates

 The preparation of condensed interim financial information in conformity with approved 
accounting standards requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions 
that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, 
income and expenses. The estimates, associated assumptions and judgments are based 
on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under 
the circumstances, the result of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying 
values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates. In preparing this condensed interim financial information, 
the significant judgments made by the management in applying accounting policies and the 
key sources of estimation were same as those that were applied to the financial statements 
for the year ended December 31, 2016.

   
6. Contingencies and commitments

6.1 Contingencies

6.1.1 The tax authorities have raised demand amounting to  Rs. 117,817 (thousand) against the 
Company for the tax years 2009 to 2014, that primarily pertains to the rate of tax on dividend 
and rental income. Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals) [CIR (A)] upheld the decision 
in respect of dividend income and reduced the demand to Rs. 58,895 (thousand). The 
Company filed appeal against the CIR(A) decision before the Appellate Tribunal Inland 
Revenue (ATIR) wherein the decision of CIR(A) was upheld. The Company has now filed an 
appeal against the decision of ATIR before the Honourable Lahore High Court which is 
pending adjudication. No provision on this account has been incorporated in the condensed 
interim financial information since the Company believes that there are meritorious grounds 
that the case will be decided in favour of the Company. 
  

6.1.2 For tax year 2005, the tax authorities disputed the Company's treatment on certain issues 
disallowing expenses, creating a demand of Rs. 70,698 (thousand). The Company filed 
appeal before CIR(A) which was decided in favour of the Company. Department filed appeal 
against CIR(A) before ATIR which is pending adjudication. 
   

6.1.3 For tax year 2006, the tax authorities disputed the Company's treatment on certain issues 
disallowing expenses. The Company filed appeal before CIR(A) which was decided in favour 
of the Company except for the provision of bonus amounting to Rs. 5,599 (thousand) 
against which the Company has filed appeal before ATIR, which is pending adjudication. 

    March 31, December 31,
  2017 2016
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
 (Rupees in thousand)

 6.2 Other contingencies          
           
  Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt   67,902    67,902 
           
 6.3 Commitments

 The amount of future payments under operating leases and the period in which these 
payments will become due are as follows: 
 

  Note March 31, December 31,
  2017 2016
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
 (Rupees in thousand)

 Not later than one year         28,975   42,216 
  Later than one year and not later than five years      27,807   29,961 
 Later than five years         183   183 

          56,965   72,360 

7. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

 Cash for the purposes of statement of cash flows 
    consists of:

 Cash and other equivalents         408   278 
 Current and other accounts         170,583   167,768 

          170,991   168,046 

7.1 There is no Shariah compliance arrangement in cash 
    and cash equivalents.

8. Investments

 Held to maturity

 Government Securitas       8.1  74,998    74,998 

 Available for sale          
 Mutual funds       8.2  969,806    1,023,110 
 Quoted shares       8.3  1,567,224    1,510,448 
          2,537,030    2,533,558 

 Investment at cost         2,612,028    2,608,556 
           
 Aggregate market value of investments          6,334,570    6,439,096   

     
8.1 This represents carrying amount of government securities placed as statutory deposit with 

the State Bank of Pakistan in accordance with the requirements of Section 29(2)(a) of the 
Insurance Ordinance, 2000.

8.2 Listed securities  include an amount of Rs. 450,397 thousand (2016: 329,082 thousand) 
being the cost under an arrangement permissible under Shariah.

8.3 Mutual funds  include an amount of Rs. 5,184 thousand (2016: 5,000 thousand) being the 
cost under an arrangement permissible under Shariah.

8.4 Mutual funds in associated undertakings  include an amount of Rs. 394,675 thousand        
(2016: 284,339 thousand) being the cost under an arrangement permissible under Shariah.

    March 31, December 31,
  2017 2016
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
 (Rupees in thousand)

9. Fixed assets 

 Opening net book value         59,210    55,237 
 Add:  Additions during the period / year         5,212    20,145 
          64,422    75,382 
 Less:           
 Disposals during the period / year (at book value)    1,103    5,328 
 Depreciation charged during the period / year        2,517    10,844 
          3,620    16,172 
          60,802    59,210   
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Condensed Interim Financial Information Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial InformationCondensed Interim Financial Information Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information

10. Provision for taxation 
    
 Provision for taxation has been calculated on estimated basis and is subject to adjustments 
at year end. 
   

  March 31, March 31,
  2017 2016
  (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
11. General takaful operations - OPF  (Rupees in thousand)

 Wakala fee         6,021    113 
 Management expenses         (3,886)   (813)
 Commission expenses         (1,796)   (30)
 Other income         145    -  
 General and administration expenses        (352)  545 
 Surplus / (deficit) for the period         132    (185)

12. Reconciliation to profit and loss account 

 Operating cash flows        (175,865)  (131,864)
 Depreciation        (2,517)  (2,417)
 Amortization         -     (396)
 Financial charges        (25)  (331)
 Increase in assets other than cash        227,622   317,413
 Decrease / (increase) in liabilities other than borrowings  27,827   (104,719)
        
 Others         
        
 - Decrease / (increase) in provision for unearned premium 7,723   (31,126)
 - Increase in commission income unearned        (23,370)  (18,582)
 - Income on investments and current and other deposits  104,850   64,685
 - Rental income        1,066   2,028
 - Other income        2,297   2,915
 - Increase in provision for deferred commission expenses (9,892)  33,712
 - Profit / (loss) from window takaful operations - OPF  132   (185)
        
        
 Profit after taxation        159,848   131,133

  March 31, March 31,
  2017 2016
  (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
  (Rupees in thousand)
 
    Transactions during the period
       
    Premium underwritten       227,911    183,500 
    Premium collected       213,163    136,359 
    Claims paid       31,910    25,491 
    Assets purchased      159    2,205 
    Rent received      531    1,485 
    Rent paid      798    725 
    Investments purchased      219,587    295,700 
    Investments sold      309,586    273,421 
    Expenses paid       88    109 
    Donation      9,168    2,089 
           
 Post employment Transactions during the period       
    benefit plans   
    Expenses charged      3,625    3,384 
           
 Key management Transactions during the period       
    personnel   
    Compensation      31,107    23,720 

13. Transactions with related parties

 Related parties comprise associated entities, entities under common control, entities with 
common directors, major shareholders, directors and key management personal. The 
period end balances and transactions with related parties, other than remuneration under 
the terms of employment are as follows:

  March 31, December 31,
  2017 2016
  (Unaudited) (Audited)
  (Rupees in thousand)
 
 Related parties Period end balances 

    Provision for outstanding claims
       (including IBNR)      125,400    105,292 
    Premium received in advance      2,638    43,298 
    Premium due but unpaid      145,546    93,319 

 The transactions were carried out at the arm's length in accordance with the policy of the 
Company.

Contribution to and accruals in respect of staff retirement plans are made in accordance 
with actuarial valuation / terms of the contribution plan.

 Remuneration to chief executive and certain executives were paid in accordance with the 
terms of their employment.

14. Segment reporting
      

The Company has four (2015: Five) primary business segments for reporting purposes 
namely fire and property damage, marine, aviation and transport, motor, engineering and 
miscellaneous. 
     
 Assets and liabilities, wherever possible, have been assigned to the following segments 
based on specific identification or allocated on the basis of gross premium earned by the 
segments.      



15. Non - adjusting events after the balance sheet date
       

 The Board of directors has proposed at their meeting held on February 28, 2017 and 
approved by the members at the Annual General Meeting held on April 26, 2017 a final 
dividend for the year ended December 31, 2016 of Rs. 6.5 (2015: Rs. 6) per share, amounting 
to Rs. 456,049 thousand (2015: Rs. 420,968 thousand) . The Board has also recommended 
and approved by the members to transfer Rs. 162,000 thousand (2015: Rs. 181,000 thousand) 
to general reserve from accumulated reserves.

       
16. Date of authorization for issue

This condensed interim financial information was authorized for issue on April 26, 2017 by 
the Board of directors.

       
17. General   
          

Figures in this condensed interim financial information have been rounded off to the nearest 
thousand rupees unless otherwise specified.      

Corporate segment                    

   assets - conventional  257,521    317,771    407,648    284,625        260,620    267,217         371,382    344,988    1,297,171   1,214,601 

Corporate segment                    

   assets - Takaful OPF  1,911    2,101    1,200    470        16,266    15,072         349    259    19,726    17,902 

Unallocated corporate assets                    

   assets - conventional                   2,914,452   2,988,437 

Unallocated corporate assets                    

   assets - Takaful OPF                   47,626    56,663 

Consolidated total assets                   4,278,975   4,277,603 

                    

Corporate segment                    

   liabilities - conventional  334,989    472,162    530,278    422,912        339,021    397,046         483,102    512,602    1,687,390   1,804,722 

Corporate segment                    

   liabilities - Takaful OPF  1,892    2,292    1,187    513        16,102    16,439         345    283    19,526    19,527 

Unallocated corporate                    

   liabilities - conventional                   298,321    385,746 

Unallocated corporate                    

   liabilities - Takaful OPF                   47,826    -   

Consolidated total liabilities                            2,053,063   2,209,995 
                           

Capital expenditure and depreciation / amortization have not been allocated as fixed assets to which they relate form part of unallocated assets.

( R u p e e s  i n  t h o u s a n d )

 Mar. 31, Dec. 31,
 2017 2016
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Fire & property
damage

 Mar. 31, Dec. 31,
 2017 2016
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Marine, aviation
& transport

 Mar. 31, Dec. 31,
 2017 2016
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Motor
 Mar. 31, Dec. 31,
 2017 2016
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Miscellaneous Total
 Mar. 31, Dec. 31,
 2017 2016
(Unaudited) (Audited)
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Balance Sheet (Unaudited)
March 31, 2017

Condensed Interim
As at

Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Balance Sheet

Window Takaful Operations

Operator’s Fund

Statutory fund 50,000 -    50,000  50,000 
Accumulated loss (2,174) -    (2,174)  (2,307)

  47,826 -    47,826  47,693 
Waqf / Participants' Takaful Fund     

Cede money -    500  500  500 
Accumulated Loss -    (3,237) (3,237)  (5,625)

  -    (2,737) (2,737) (5,125)

Underwriting provisions 

Provision for outstanding claims (including IBNR) -    5,571  5,571  3,132 
Provision for unearned contribution -    40,310  40,310  35,303 
Unearned takaful rebate -    1,169  1,169  1,018 
Total underwriting provisions -    47,050  47,050  39,453 

Creditors and accruals
  
Contribution received in advance -    1,846  1,846  1,379 
Amounts due to other takaful / retakaful operator  5,056   5,056  6,385 
Unearned wakala fee 12,617  -    12,617   11,043 
Wakala fee payable  -    13,120  13,120  13,926 
Other creditors and accruals 6,909  2,688  9,597  12,116 
  19,526  22,710  42,236  44,849 
     
TOTAL LIABILITIES 19,526  69,760  89,286  84,302 

CONTINGENCIES AND
   COMMITMENTS    6

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 67,352  67,023  134,375   126,870 

The annexed notes from 1 to 12 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.             

OPF
March 31,

2017
Note

PTF
March 31,

2017

Aggrgate
March 31,

2017

Aggrgate
December  31, 

2016

(Rupees in thousand)
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

OPF
March 31,

2017

PTF
March 31,

2017

Aggrgate
March 31,

2017

Aggrgate
December  31, 

2016
Note

(Rupees in thousand)
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Cash and bank deposits

Cash and other equivalents  -   -     -    -   
Current and other accounts         4,842  38,840  43,682  43,585 
  4,842  38,840   43,682  43,585 

Investments 9  40,000  -     40,000  40,000 

Current assets - other
     
Contribution due but unpaid  -   7,399  7,399   5,673 
Amount due from other takaful / retakaful   -   702  702  447 
Accrued investment income 289   136   425  412 
Retakaful recoveries against outstanding claims  -   174  174   -    
Deferred commission expense 4,967   -     4,967  3,330 
Wakala fee receivable 13,120  -    13,120  13,926 
Deferred wakala fee -    12,617  12,617   11,043 
Prepayments 1,350  7,155  8,505  5,783 
  19,726  28,183  47,909  40,614 

Fixed assets

Tangible    

Motor vehicle 2,126  -    2,126  2,238  

Intangible
  
Computer software 658  -    658  433 
     
TOTAL ASSETS 67,352  67,023  134,375  126,870 

Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Balance Sheet

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman
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Window Takaful Operations
Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

Profit / (loss) for the period ended March 31 132  (185)

Other comprehensive income for the period - -   

  

Total comprehensive income  for the period 132  (185)

Quarter Ended
March 31,

2016

Quarter Ended
March 31,

2017
(Rupees in thousand)

The annexed notes from 1 to 12 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Window Takaful Operations
Condensed Interim Profit and Loss Account (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

PTF revenue account
Net contribution revenue 288 137 15,439 225 16,089 357
Wakala expense (784) (528) (4,595) (114) (6,021) (113)
Net claims (110) (9) (5,718) -   (5,837) -  
Direct expenses -   -   (2,840) -   (2,840) (1,139)
Retakaful rebate 388 307 2 14 711 -  

Underwriting result (218) (93) 2,288 125 2,102 (895)

Net investment income      301 2 
General and administrative expenses     (15) -  

Loss for the period     2,388  (893)

Balance at the begning of the period     (5,625) -  
Surplus / (deficit) for the period     2,388 (893)
Balance at the end of the period      (3,237)  (893)

OPF revenue account 

Wakala fee 784 528 4,595 114 6,021 113 
Management expenses (364) (237) (3,216) (69) (3,886) (813)
Commission expenses (305) (250) (1,213) (28) (1,796) (30)

 115 41 166 17 339  (730)

Net investment income     145 545 
General and administrative expenses     (352) -   

Surplus / (deficit) for the period     132 (185)

Balance at the begning of the period     (2,306)  
Surplus / (deficit) for the period     132 (185)

Balance at the end of the period      (2,174) (185)

The annexed notes from 1 to 12 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

2016

(Rupees in thousand)

2017

Fire &
property
damage

Marine,
aviation &
transport MiscellaneousMotor

Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Profit and Loss Account Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Statement of Comprehensive Income

Quarter ended March 31

Aggregate

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman
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Window Takaful Operations
Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

Window Takaful Operations
Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Fund (Unaudited)
Financial period ended March 31, 2017

Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Statement of Changes in Fund Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Cash Flow Statement

Balance as at Janauray 01, 2017 50,000  (2,307)  47,693 

Total comprehensive income for the period   

Profit for the period -     132   132 

Other comprehensive income for the period -     -     -   

Balance as at March 31 50,000   (2,175)  47,825 

Balance as at Janauray 01, 2017 500   (5,625)  (5,125)

Surplus for the period -     2,388   2,388 

Balance as at March 31 500   (3,237)  (2,737)

The annexed notes from 1 to 12 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

(Rupees in thousand)

(Rupees in thousand)

 Total 
 Statutory 

fund

Operators' Fund
Accumulated

loss

 Total 
 Cede 
money

Accumulated 
deficit

Participants' Takaful Fund

Operating activities
 
Takaful activities      
 
Contributions received          -    27,092    27,092    8,923 
Retakaful contributions paid          -    (5,003)   (5,003)   - 
Claims paid          -    (4,660)   (4,660)   - 
Retakaful and other recoveries received          -    619    619    - 
Commissions paid          (1,954)   -    (1,954)   - 
Retakaful rebate received          -    -    -    - 
Wakala fee received          8,400    -    8,400    - 
Wakala fee paid          -    (8,400)   (8,400)   - 
Management expenses          (8,466)   (2,903)   (11,369)   (1,000)
 
Net cash (used in) / generated from underwriting activities  (2,020)   6,745    4,725    7,923 
 
Other operating activities               
Income tax paid          (13)   (40)   (105)   (19)
General and administration expenses          (1,147)   (4,131)   (14)   - 
Other operating payments          -    (68)   (4,227)   - 
Other operating receipts          -    539    -    - 
Net cash used in from other operating activities          (1,160)   (3,700)   (4,346)   (19)
 
Net cash (used in) / generated from all operating activities  (3,180)   3,045    379    7,904 
 
Investment activities               
 
Profit / return received          133    399    1,130    189 
Fixed capital expenditures          (300)   -    -    - 
Total cash (used in) / generated from investing activities  (167)   399    1,130    189 
 
Financing activities               
 
Contribution to the operator's fund          -    -    -    50,000 
Cede money          -    -    -    500 
Total cash generated from financing activities          -    -    -    50,500 
 
Net cash (used in) / generated from all activities          (3,347)   3,444    97    58,593 
Cash at the beginning of the period          8,189    35,396    43,585    - 
Cash at the end of the period          4,842    38,840    43,682    58,593 
 
Reconciliation of operating cash flows to profit and loss account is given in note 7 to the condensed  interim 
financial information
 
The annexed notes from 1 to 12 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.  
    

OPF PTF Aggrgate

March 31,
2016

 Aggregate 
March 31, 2017

(Rupees in thousand)

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman
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Window Takaful Operations
Condensed Interim Statement of Contributions (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

Direct and Facultative
              
 Fire and property damage     2,387   5,490   5,672   2,205  2,169   4,769   5,021   1,917   288   -   
              
 Marine, aviation and transport    1,499   350   312   1,537   1,308   376   284   1,400   137   -   
              
 Motor    20,324   28,751   33,477   15,598   776   67   684   159   15,439   357 
              
 Miscellaneous    436   712   849   299   188   138   252   74   225   -   
              
 Total     24,646   35,303   40,310   19,639   4,441   5,350   6,241   3,550   16,089   357 

Treaty     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -   
           
 Grand Total    24,646   35,303   40,310   19,639   4,441   5,350   6,241   3,550   16,089   357 
              
              

              
The annexed notes from 1 to 12 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

M a r c h  3 1

( R u p e e s  i n           t h o u s a n d )

Q u a r t e r  e n d e d

Class
Contributions

written
Retakaful

ceded

Prepaid retakaful
contributions earned
Opening         Closing

Retakaful
expense 20162017

Unearned contribution
reserve

Opening                    Closing
Contributions

earned

Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Statement of Contributions Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Statement of Contributions

Net contribution revenue
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 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman
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Window Takaful Operations
Condensed Interim Statement of Claims (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

Direct and Facultative            
             
   Fire and property damage     1,104   -     -     1,104   994   -     -     994   110   -   
             
   Marine, aviation and transport   -     -     87   87   -     -     78   78   9   -   
             
   Motor    3,556   3,132   5,484   5,908   95   -     95   190   5,718   -   
             
   Miscellaneous    -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -   
             
   Total     4,660   3,132   5,571   7,099  1,089   -     173  1,262   5,837   -   
             
Treaty     -     -     -    -     -    -     -     -     -     -   
  
   Grand Total    4,660   3,132   5,571   7,099   1,089   -     173   1,262   5,837   - 
              

The annexed notes from 1 to 12 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.     
              
  

M a r c h  3 1

( R u p e e s  i n           t h o u s a n d )

Q u a r t e r  e n d e d

Class
Claims

paid
Claims

expense

Retakaful
and other
recoveries
received

Retakaful and other
recoveries in respect
of outstanding claims

Opening             Closing

Retakaful
and other
recoveries

revenue 20162017
Net claims expenseOutstanding Claims

Opening                    Closing

Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Statement of Claims Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Statement of Claims
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 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman
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Window Takaful Operations
Condensed Interim Statement of Expenses - PTF (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

M a r c h  3 1

( R u p e e s  i n           t h o u s a n d )

Q u a r t e r  e n d e d

Class
Gross wakala

fee
PTF direct
expenses 20162017

Net PTF expenseDeferred wakala fee
Opening                         Closing

Direct and facultative                    
  
 Fire and property damage   836   2,014   2,066   784   -     388   396   -   

 Marine, aviation and transport  524   118   114   528   -     307   221   -   

 Motor  6,097   8,616   10,118   4,595   2,840   2   7,433   1,252 

 Miscellaneous  138   295   319   114   -     14   100   -   

 Total   7,595   11,043   12,617   6,021   2,840   711   8,150   1,252 

Treaty    -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -   

 Grand Total  7,595   11,043   12,617   6,021   2,840   711   8,150   1,252 
          
          
 
         
The annexed notes from 1 to 12 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Net
expenses

Rebate from
retakaful
operators

Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Statement of Expenses - PTF Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Statement of Expenses - PTF
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 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman
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Window Takaful Operations
Condensed Interim Statement of Expenses - OPF (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

M a r c h  3 1

( R u p e e s  i n           t h o u s a n d )

Q u a r t e r  e n d e d

Class

Commissions
paid or
payable

Other
management

expenses 20162017
Net OPF expenseDeferred commission

Opening                         Closing

Direct and facultative
       
 Fire and property damage   318   784   797   305   364  669  1

 Marine, aviation and transport  243   54   47   250   237  487  -   

 Motor  2,829   2,428   4,044   1,213   3,216   4,429  842 

 Miscellaneous  42   64   78   28   69   97  -   

 Total   3,432   3,330   4,966   1,796   3,886   5,682  843 

Treaty    -     -     -     -     -     -    -   
         
 Grand Total  3,432   3,330   4,966   1,796   3,886   5,682  843 

         
         
         
The annexed notes from 1 to 12 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.    

Net
commission

expenses

Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Statement of Expenses - OPF Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Statement of Expenses - OPF

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman
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Condensed Interim Statement of Investment Income (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017
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Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Statement of Investment Income

1. Legal status and nature of business

 Atlas Insurance Limited (the Operator) has been granted a license to undertake Window 
Takaful Operations (WTO) in Pakistan on March 02, 2016 by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission of Pakistan (SECP) under SECP Takaful Rules, 2012.

 For the purpose of carrying on the takaful business, as per requirements of circular 8 of 
2014 the Operator has transferred Rs. 50,000 thousand in a separate bank account and 
thereafter, formed a Waqf / Participants' Takaful Fund (PTF) on March 12, 2016 under a 
Waqf deed with the ceded money of Rs. 500 thousand. The Waqf deed governs the 
relationship of Operator and participants for management of Takaful operations. 

2. Basis of preparation

 This condensed interim financial information has been prepared in line with the format 
issued by the SECP through SEC (Insurance) Rules, 2002 and SECP circular No. 25 of 
2015 dated July 09, 2015.

 This condensed interim financial information reflect the financial position and results of 
operations of both the Operator's Fund (OPF) and Participants' Takaful Fund (PTF) in a 
manner that the assets, liabilities, income and expenses of the Operator and PTF remain 
separately identifiable.

2.1 Statement of compliance

 This condensed interim financial information of WTO for the period ended March 31, 2017 
has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the International Accounting 
Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting and provisions of and directives issued under the 
Companies Ordinance, 1984, the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 and the SEC (Insurance) Rules, 
2002 and SECP Takaful Rules, 2012. In case where requirements differ, the provisions of 
or directives issued under the Companies Ordinance, 1984, the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 
and the SEC (Insurance) Rules, 2002 and SECP Takaful Rules, 2012 have been followed.

 This condensed interim financial information does not include all the information and disclosures 
required in the annual financial statements.

2.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations to approved accounting standards that 
are effective in the current period.

 There are certain new and amended standards and interpretations that are mandatory for 
the Company's accounting period beginning on or after January 1, 2017 but are considered 
not to be relevant or do not have any significant impact on the Company's operations and 
are therefore not detailed in this condensed interim financial information.

2.3 Basis of measurement

 This condensed interim financial information has been prepared under historical cost 
convention.

2.4 Functional and presentation currency

 This condensed interim financial information is presented in Pakistani Rupee which is the 
Operator's functional and presentation currency.

3. Significant accounting policies

 The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this 
condensed interim financial information are same as those applied in the preparation of 
preceding annual published financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 
31, 2016.

Window Takaful Operations
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the financial period ended March 31, 2017

Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information

 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman

                   Quarter ended
  March 31, March 31,
  2017 2016
   (Rupees in thousand)

Opertaor's Fund (OPF)         
         
Profit on bank deposits for the period       144    545 
         
       144    545 
         
Participants' Takaful Fund (PTF)         
         
Profit on bank deposits for the period      301  2
         
Modarib's share       (100)      -   
        
         
         
Net investment income       201    2 

         
         
         

 The annexed notes from 1 to 12 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.



4. Accounting estimates and judgements
  
 In preparing this condensed interim financial information, the estimates / judgements and 

associated assumptions made by the management in applying the Company's accounting 
policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses are believed to 
be reasonable, the result of which form the basis of making the estimates about carrying 
values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.

5. Financial risk management

 The Company's activities expose it to the financial risks, including the effect of changes in 
market rates, credit and liquidity risk associated with various financial assets and liabilities 
respectively. The Company has made policies for assessment and mitigation of the financial 
risks.

6. Contingencies and commitments

 There are no contingencies and commitments as at March 31, 2017 (2016: Nil).

8. Transactions with related parties

 Related parties comprises of associated entities, entities under common control, entities 
with common directors, major shareholders, directors and key management personnel. 
The period end balances and transactions with related parties, other than remuneration 
under the terms of employment are as follows:

    March 31, March 31,
  2017 2016
  (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 (Rupees in thousand)

 Related parties Transactions during the period   
  Contribution underwritten   1   3 
  Contribution collected  499   3 
  Claims paid  106   -   
       

      
 Post employment Transactions during the period  
    benefit plans 
  Expenses charged   45    -   
           

 The transactions were carried out at the arm's length in accordance with the policy of the 
Company.

 March 31, December 31,
 2017 2016
 OPF PTF OPF PTF
 (Unaudited) (Audited)
 (Rupees in thousand)

9. Investments

 Available for sale            

 Mutual funds  40,000  -     40,000  -   

 The market value of investments in mutual funds as at March 31, 2017 is Rs. 41,094 
thousand (2016: Rs. 40,492 thousand).

Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information

11. Date of authorization for issue

 This condensed interim financial information was authorized for issue on April 26, 2017 by 
the Board of Directors.

12. General

 Figures in this condensed interim financial information have been rounded off to the nearest 
thousand rupees unless otherwise specified.

10. Operating segments

Operator's Fund                    
Corporate segment assets  1,911    2,102    1,200    470    16,266    15,072    349    259    19,726    17,903 
Unallocated corporate assets                  47,626    50,860 
Consolidated total assets                  67,352    68,763 
Corporate segment liabilities  1,892    2,473    1,187    554    16,102    17,738    345    305       19,526    21,070 
Unallocated corporate liabilities                  47,826    47,693 
Consolidated total Liabilities                  67,352    68,763 

Participants' Takaful Fund                   
Corporate segment assets  2,730    2,666    1,714    597    23,241    19,119    498    329    28,183    22,711 
Unallocated corporate assets                  38,840    35,396 
Consolidated total assets                  67,023    58,107 
Corporate segment liabilities  6,758    7,423    4,242    1,662    57,526    53,232    1,234    915       69,760    63,232 
Unallocated corporate liabilities                  (2,737)   (5,125)
Consolidated total Liabilities                  67,023    58,107 

( R u p e e s  i n  t h o u s a n d )

 Mar. 31, Dec. 31,
 2017 2016
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Fire & property
damage

 Mar. 31, Dec. 31,
 2017 2016
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Marine, aviation
& transport

 Mar. 31, Dec. 31,
 2017 2016
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Motor
 Mar. 31, Dec. 31,
 2017 2016
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Miscellaneous Total
 Mar. 31, Dec. 31,
 2017 2016
(Unaudited) (Audited)
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 Arshad P. Rana Ali H. Shirazi Feroz Rizvi Yusuf H. Shirazi
 Chief Executive Director Director Chairman

 March 31, 2017

 OPF PTF Aggregate
 (Unaudited)
 (Rupees in thousand)
7. Reconciliation to profit and loss account 

   
 Operating cash flows       (3,180)   3,046    (134)   10,513 
 Depreciation / amortisation expense       (187)   -      (187)   -   
 Profit on deposits       144    301    445    1,373 
 Increase / decrease in assets other than cash  1,812    4,945    6,757    22,346 
 Increase in liabilities other than running finance  1,543    (5,903)   (4,360)   (37,424)
 Surplus / (loss) for the period       132    2,389    2,521    (3,192)
             
 Attributed to            
             
 Operator's Fund       132    -      132    42 
 Participants' Takaful Fund       -      2,389    2,389    (3,234)
          132    2,389    2,521    (3,192)

March 31,
2016

Aggregate

Condensed Interim Financial Information - WTO Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information
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HEAD OFFICE

3 - Bank Square  PABX: (042) 37320542, 37323252,
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MUHAMMAD MUNIR QAZI  Gulberg Branch 
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MUHAMMAD IJAZ  Al-Noor Branch 
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  67-D/1, Sir Syed Road, Gulberg-III,  (042) 35784309, 37034673
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SOUTH ZONE BRANCHES
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NOMANUDDIN  Saddar Branch 
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